
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/1005N-Application to Vary Planning Conditions 5 and 6 on Planning 

Permission 7/2009/CCC/1, in order to vary the description of permitted waste 
and specify a percentage of contaminated waste allowed, Whittakers Green 
Farm, Pewit Lane, Bridgemere for Mr F.H. Rushton  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/2251N-Application to Vary Planning Conditions 5 and 6 on Planning 

Permission 7/2009/CCC/1, in order to vary the description of permitted waste 
and specify a percentage of contaminated waste allowed, Whittakers Green 
Farm, Pewit Lane, Bridgemere for Mr F.H. Rushton  (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 10/3103N-Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition for Approved 

Planning Permission P09/0126 - Condition 1 requires that the development be 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans and Condition 18 restricts 
any future increase in retail floorspace and also prevents internal alterations 
that would result in an overall increase in the gross floorspace, Sainsbury’s 
Store/Fairway Suithouse, Middlewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire for Sainsbury's 
Supermarkets Ltd  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. Report in Relation to (1) Amendments to Plans for the Outline Planning 

Application and Section 106 Agreement and (2) Amendments to Conditions for 
Planning Application P06/1001 for Outline Application for Redevelopment and 
Relocation of Existing Garden Centre Facilities, A1 and A3 Retail Units, 
Construction of Class C3 Residential Development, B1 Office Development, Car 
Parking, Ancillary Facilities and Associated Infrastructure at Stapeley Water 
Gardens, London Road, Stapeley  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above report. 

 
9. Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing  (Pages 49 - 80) 
 
 To consider a on the introduction of an Interim Planning Statement to be used in considering 

planning applications for housing development pending the adoption of a policy for Cheshire 
East in the LDF Core Strategy 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, W Livesley, 
J Macrae, C Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
James Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Sheila Dillon (Senior 
Solicitor), Ros Ellison (Principal Planning Officer), Adrian Fisher (Head of 
Planning and Housing), David Townsend (Interim Business Lead 
Development Control (South), Bev Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Craig Wilshaw (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies due to Council business were received from Councillors W J A 
Arnold and P Edwards. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S R Wilkinson. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Brown declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/0346M-Erection of 15 No. Affordable Houses, Woodside 
Poultry Farm, Stocks Lane, Over Peover, Knutsford for Dean Johnson 
Farms Ltd/ Dane Housing by virtue of the fact that he was a Director of 
Dane Housing who were the Applicants and in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct left the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
10/1776N-Use of land for the siting of 34 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans, 
access works, car parking, administration building, cycle store and 
landscaping, Wrenbury Fishery, Hollyhurst Road, Marbury for Mr Spencer, 
Marcus Brook Ltd by virtue of the fact that he was a member of the 
Cheshire Wildlife Trust who been consulted on the application and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor G M Walton declared a personal interest in the same 
application as he was a Director on the Board of ‘Visit Chester and 
Cheshire’ who had been informally consulted on the application and in 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to an 
amendment to the last word in the first paragraph of Minute no.33 Mill 
Street/Lockitt Street, Crewe being amended to index-linked. 
 

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

40 10/0346M-ERECTION OF 15 NO. AFFORDABLE HOUSES, WOODSIDE 
POULTRY FARM, STOCKS LANE, OVER PEOVER, KNUTSFORD FOR 
DEAN JOHNSON FARMS LTD/ DANE HOUSING  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor B Livesley arrived to the 
meeting. In accordance with the Code of Conduct he did not take part in 
the debate nor vote on the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor A J Knowles, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor J Bennett, 
Chairman of Peover Superior Parish Council, Mr Nicholls, an objector and 
Mrs C Payne, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

A. That, minded to approve the application subject to the Heads of Terms 
and the Conditions listed in the Report (as varied at B below) but taking 
into account the Applicant`s offer to submit amended plans repositioning 
plots 10-15 2m further away from the boundary, adjacent to Woodcroft and 
Woodside Cottage power be delegated to the Head of Planning & 
Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, to determine the application 
after expiry of the reconsultation period for the amended plans.  

B. That condition 30 shall include implementation of a redevelopment 
scheme. 
 
The conditions were agreed as follows:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                         
[...]
ration of the following application, Councillor C Thorley left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 

Page 3



41 10/2810N-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AS A RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN 
SITE FOR 8 GYPSY FAMILIES, EACH WITH TWO CARAVANS, 
INCLUDING IMPROVEMENT OF ACCESS, CONSTRUCTION OF 
ACCESS ROAD, LAYING OF HARD-STANDING AND PROVISION OF 
FOUL DRAINAGE, LAND OFF, WETTENHALL ROAD, POOLE, 
NANTWICH FOR MR T HAMILTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Davies, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor P Butterill, 
Parish Councillor for Worleston Parish Council, Mr D Perkins, Chairman of 
Reaseheath and Poole Wildlife and Conservation Group, Mr M 
Krassowski, an objector, Mrs M Smith-Bendall, representing the applicant 
and Mrs S Woodbury, a supporter attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The development represents an inappropriate and unjustified 
visual intrusion in the open countryside due to the introduction of 
hardcore and the siting of caravans which is considered to have 
an adverse impact on the character and openness of the 
surrounding area contrary to the provisions of Policy NE.2 
(Open Countryside) and Policy RES.5 (Housing in the Open 
Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
2. The application fails to provide the Local Planning Authority with 

sufficient information to assess the appropriate mitigating 
measures required for the loss of wildlife habitat contrary to the 
provisions of Policy NE.5 (Nature Conservation Habitats) of the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
3. The location of the site represents an unsustainable form of 

development due to the distance from local services and 
facilities contrary to Policy RES.13 (Sites for Gypsy and 
Travelling Showpeople) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and the guidance contained 
within Circular 01/2006. 

 
(Councillor D Hough requested that his abstention from voting on the 
application be noted). 
 

42 10/1776N-USE OF LAND FOR THE SITING OF 34 TIMBER CLAD TWIN 
UNIT CARAVANS, ACCESS WORKS, CAR PARKING, 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, CYCLE STORE AND LANDSCAPING, 
WRENBURY FISHERY, HOLLYHURST ROAD, MARBURY FOR MR 
SPENCER, MARCUS BROOK LTD  

Page 4



 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Davies, the Ward Councilor, Mr P Cawood, an objector and 
Mr Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed use of the land for the siting of 34 twin caravan units to 
provide a chalet development with associated roads, hardstandings, 
lighting, cycle parking and an office/ shop building will result in the erosion 
of the character of this rural location, creating visual intrusion, away from 
any established settlement.  
 
2. To allow the development would be detrimental to the rural tranquillity of 
this area of open countryside and would erode the physical character of 
the location, detrimentally impacting on the appearance of the area, 
contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) and RT.6 (Recreation Uses 
in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
(This decision was against the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

43 10/1005N-APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITIONS 5 AND 6 
ON PLANNING PERMISSION 7/2009/CCC/1, IN ORDER TO VARY THE 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED WASTE AND SPECIFY A 
PERCENTAGE OF CONTAMINATED WASTE ALLOWED, 
WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE FOR MR 
F.H. RUSHTON  
 
This application was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

44 10/2251N-APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITIONS 5 AND 6 
ON PLANNING PERMISSION 7/2009/CCC/1, IN ORDER TO VARY THE 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED WASTE AND SPECIFY A 
PERCENTAGE OF CONTAMINATED WASTE ALLOWED, 
WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE FOR MR 
F.H. RUSHTON  
 
This application was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

45 UPDATE REPORT ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the details of existing live 
Enforcement Notices/enforcement action carrying on from the last update 
report put before Members of the Strategic Planning Board on 23 
December 2009. 

Page 5



 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That approval be given to the proposed future reporting procedures 

as recommended in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 

46 APPEALS SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



Planning 
Reference No: 

10/1005N 

Application 
Address: 

WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE, 
CW5 7PP 

Proposal: Application to Vary Planning Conditions 5 and 6 on Planning 
Permission 7/2009/CCC/1, in order to vary the description of 
permitted waste and specify a percentage of contaminated waste 
allowed. 

Applicant: MR F.H RUSHTON 
Application 
Type: 

Variation of Condition 

Ward: DODDINGTON 
Constraints: Open Countryside 

  

NOTE 

The applicant has applied to vary conditions 5 and 6 of planning permission 
7/2009/CCC/1. A second identical application to vary the conditions of 7/2007/CCC/7 
has also been submitted and appears as a separate item on this agenda. 

REASON FOR REPORT   

Due to the site area, this application is not considered to be a major waste 
application; therefore the decision would have been delegated by the Head of 
Planning and Housing to officers for decision.  However, this application has been 
called in to the Southern Planning Committee by Councillor Walker so that the 
application can be reported to them for determination.  

Councillor Walker provided reason for t
[...]
t of the Local Authority's 
green kerbside waste bin collection up to a maximum of 5% by volume,  but 
excluding litter bin contents unless pre-sorted, kitchen waste and wastes including 
any produce of animal origin, shall be imported to, deposited, processed or stored at 
the site. 

Reason: to define the type of waste allowed at the site. 
 
It is further recommended that the existing wording of condition 6 remains unaltered 
and the submitted amendment is refused.  
 
Reason: the existing and amended condition 5 makes clear the type of waste 
acceptable on site, the operator should ensure only such waste is imported. Existing 
condition 6 adequately allows for inadvertent contamination. Allowing a quantity of 
mixed waste, up to 5% to be imported would have unacceptable impacts on amenity. 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Reference No: 10/3103N 
Application Address: Sainsbury’s Store/Fairway Suithouse, Middlewich 

Road, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 6PH 
Proposal: Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition 

for Approved Planning Permission P09/0126 - 
Condition 1 requires that the development be 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
and Condition 18 restricts any future increase in 
retail floorspace and also prevents internal 
alterations that would result in an overall increase 
in the gross floorspace . 

Applicant: Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd. 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Grid Reference: 353570 365632 
Ward: Birchin 
Earliest Determination Date: 13th September 2010 
Expiry Dated: 4th October 2010 
Constraints: Settlement Boundary 

Hazardous Installations Consultation Zone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

The application has been referred to Strategic Planning Board, because it is a 
variation of conditions relating to an application that was determined by the 
Board.  

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 

 
The application relates to the existing Sainsbur
[...]

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
6th October 2010 

Report of: Head of Planning and Policy 
Title: Report in Relation to (1) Amendments to Plans for the Outline 

Planning Application and Section 106 Agreement and (2) 
Amendments to Conditions for Planning Application P06/1001 for 
Outline Application for Redevelopment and Relocation of 
Existing Garden Centre Facilities, A1 and A3 Retail Units, 
Construction of Class C3 Residential Development, B1 Office 
Development, Car Parking, Ancillary Facilities and Associated 
Infrastructure at Stapeley Water Gardens, London Road, 
Stapeley.  

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1    To seek the approval of the Strategic Planning Board for (1) alterations to the 

plans deposited for the determination of the outline planning application 
submitted for the redevelopment of Stapeley Water Gardens and related land 
which was the subject of planning application P06/1001 and for use in the 
related Section 106 Agreement, (2) minor alterations to the wording of condition 
18 in relation to the draft outline planning permission for the development, and 
(3) the removal of condition 19 as recommended in the report on planning 
application P06/1001. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 Members approve the alterations to the plans for the outline planning 

application and the Section 106 Agreement requirements together with the 
variation to the wording of the condition 18 and removal of condition 19 in the 
manner set out in paragraph 7 of this report.  

 
3.0 Financial Implications for the Council 
 
3.1 Costs for staff time to vary the Agreement. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications for the Council 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1 None.  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 41



6.0 Background and Report 
 
6.1 A report on planning application P06/1001 for redevelopment of 13 ha of land 

[...]
 

 
6.13 In approving the report on the outline application for the mixed use 

development, subject to conditions, the Development Control 
Committee approved condition number 19 which stated:- 

 

Page 45



“Existing planting on the northern site boundary adjacent to Peter 
Destapleigh Way to be retained.” 
 

6.14 With the submission of revised plans, as explained above, the land 
which was planted under the requirements of the S106 agreement for 
Cronkinson Farm and the related planning permission will be removed 
from the application area for Stapeley Water Gardens. Condition 19 as 
proposed in the original report to the Development Control Committee 
of the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council required the 
retention of this planting. Since the land will no longer be in the 
application area the condition is not relevant and should therefore be 
removed from the outline permission. The planting will be retained and 
maintained under the Cronkinson Farm S106 agreement.  
 

7.0 Recommendation 
 

Members approve the following amendments:- 
(1)the alteration to the plans to remove an area of land on the north side 
of the Stapeley Water Gardens development site for use with the outline 
planning application and for the related S106 agreement. 
(2) alterations to the wording of condition 18 on the outline planning 
permission to require the submission of the tree survey in relation to land 
to the south west of the outline planning application area (i.e. part of the 
ecological mitigation area) prior to the commencement of development of 
the outline permission. 
(3)  the removal of condition 19 from the outline planning permission to 
be issued which requires the retention of planting between the Stapeley 
Water Gardens development area and Peter Destapleigh Way.  

 
8.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The alterations to the plans will ensure that the requirements under the 
Cronkinson Farm S106 Agreement for the use of that land for Landscape and 
Nature Conservation are still retained and enforceable.  
 
There will be no adverse impact on the development of the Stapeley Water 
Gardens for a mixed use development in accordance with the principles agreed 
in previous reports to this Council and Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council 
resulting from the removal of this land from the planning application area. 
 
The alteration to the timing for the submission of the tree survey in relation to 
land to the south west of the outline application area will ensure that this 
information is still submitted.  
 
With the removal of land on the north side of the Stapeley Water Gardens site 
from the application area, Condition 19 which required the retention of planting 
on that land is no longer necessary.  

 
For further information: 
 

Page 46



Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Macrae 
Officers: Rachel Goddard Senior Lawyer Tel:01270 685839 
Email:rachel.goddard@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
Rosamund Ellison Principal Planning Officer Tel No: 01270-537482 
Email:ros.ellison@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
Planning File and correspondence reference P06/1001 
Documents are available for inspection at: Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ                      
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD  
 
 
______________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6th October 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing  
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs David Brown/Jamie Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report considers the Council’s policy position to the provision of 

affordable housing and the results of the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment and proposes the introduction of an Interim Planning Statement 
to be used in considering planning applications for housing development 
pending the adoption of a policy for Cheshire East in the LDF Core Strategy. 
This  report was considered and approved by Cabinet on 20th September 
2010. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Strategic Planning Board endorses the Cabinet approval of the draft 

Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing (as appended to this 
report) for consultation purposes, and its agreement that it be treated as a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications pending 
the adoption of the finalised document in such a format as may be 
appropriate following the consultation process.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has up to date planning guidance on affordable 

housing pending the adoption of a new Council wide policy in the Local 
Development Framework.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members 
 
5,1 All members 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 49



6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                                 - Health 
 
6.1 The Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing provides guidance on 

the delivery of policies on affordable housing. New housing is required to 
achieve high levels of energy efficiency and provide healthy living conditions.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 There are no operational financial implications of this statement as any 

change in officer time in negotiating schemes and S106 agreements will be 
managed within existing budgets. 

 
7.2 Paragraph 2.13 of the Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing 

recognises that the requirements will result in a cost to the developer. This 
in turn will impact on the value of any land that the Council sells for housing. 

  
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There will be requirement for officer time in negotiatin
[...]
emere for Mr F.H. Rushton
	7 10/3103N-Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition for Approved Planning Permission P09/0126 - Condition 1 requires that the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and Condition 18 restricts any future increase in retail floorspace and also prevents internal alterations that would result in an overall increase in the gross floorspace, Sainsbury™s Store/Fairway Suithouse, Middlewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire for Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd
	8 Report in Relation to (1) Amendments to Plans for the Outline Planning Application and Section 106 Agreement and (2) Amendments to Conditions for Planning Application P06/1001 for Outline Application for Redevelopment and Relocation of Existing Garden Centre Facilities, A1 and A3 Retail Units, Construction of Class C3 Residential Development, B1 Office Development, Car Parking, Ancillary Facilities and Associated Infrastructure at Stapeley Water Gardens, London Road, Stapeley
	9 Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing
	2010-09-20 App Affordable housing INTERIM PLANNING STATEMENTfinaldraft




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, C G Thorley, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs R Ellison (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and 
Housing), Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Mrs R Kidd (Spatial Planning 
Manager), Mr D Malcolm (Interim Development Manager) and Mr S Molloy 
(Project Leader, Minerals and Waste) 

 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs R Bailey, P Edwards 
and B Livesley. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors D Brown and W J Macrae declared that in respect of agenda item 55 
‘Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing’ they had pre-determined the 
item and therefore they left the room prior to consideration of the item. 
 
Councillors D Brown and W J Macrae declared that in respect of agenda item 56 
‘Local Development Framework Core Strategy Issues and Options’ they would 
not be participating in the debate as they did not want to Fetter their Discretion at 
a future Cabinet meeting where the item would be considered and which they 
were Members of and therefore they left the room prior to consideration of the 
item. 
 
(During consideration of the following item Councillor S Wilkinson arrived to the 
meeting). 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

51 10/1005N-APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITIONS 5 AND 6 
ON PLANNING PERMISSION 7/2009/CCC/1, IN ORDER TO VARY THE 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED WASTE AND SPECIFY A 
PERCENTAGE OF CONTAMINATED WASTE ALLOWED, 
WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE FOR MR 
F.H. RUSHTON  
 
The Committee considered a report (together with an oral update) regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
(Councillor D Brickhill, Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mrs Wilson, 
Doddington and District Parish Council, Mr Frodsham, an objector and Mr 
Thornley, agent on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the recommendation to amend condition 5 be refused as the submitted 
amended wording to condition 5 is considered ambiguous and does not assist to 
clearly define the nature of waste materials that would be acceptable for import. 
The existing condition, read in relation to the permitted development, is 
considered to provide sufficient indication of the nature of wastes that are 
acceptable to be imported to, processed or stored at the site. 

 
2. That the recommendation to leave existing condition 6 unaltered be approved 
as Condition 5 makes it clear that only green garden waste shall be imported and 
accepted on the site. The operator should ensure that only such waste is 
imported. Allowing a 5% quantity of mixed waste to be imported does not accord 
with the requirements of condition 5 and would lead to unacceptable impacts on 
amenity. It is considered the current wording of condition 6 adequately allows for 
those incidents were contaminated material which is not green garden waste is 
inadvertently imported within the main body of the green garden waste. 
 
(The decision to refuse an amendment to condition 5 was against the Officers 
recommendation to amend). 
 

52 10/2251N-APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITIONS 5 AND 6 
ON PLANNING PERMISSION 7/2009/CCC/1, IN ORDER TO VARY THE 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED WASTE AND SPECIFY A 
PERCENTAGE OF CONTAMINATED WASTE ALLOWED, 
WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE FOR MR 
F.H. RUSHTON  
 
The Committee considered a report (together with an oral update) regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the recommendation to amend condition 5 be refused as the submitted 
amended wording to condition 5 is considered ambiguous and does not assist to 



clearly define the nature of waste materials that would be acceptable for import. 
The existing condition, read in relation to the permitted development, is 
considered to provide sufficient indication of the nature of wastes that are 
acceptable to be imported to, processed or stored at the site. 

 
2. That the recommendation to leave existing condition 6 unaltered be approved 
as Condition 5 makes it clear that only green garden waste shall be imported and 
accepted on the site. The operator should ensure that only such waste is 
imported. Allowing a 5% quantity of mixed waste to be imported does not accord 
with the requirements of condition 5 and would lead to unacceptable impacts on 
amenity. It is considered the current wording of condition 6 adequately allows for 
those incidents were contaminated material which is not green garden waste is 
inadvertently imported within the main body of the green garden waste. 
 
(The decision to refuse an amendment to condition 5 was against the Officers 
recommendation to amend). 
 
 

53 10/3103N-APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL OR VARIATION OF A 
CONDITION FOR APPROVED PLANNING PERMISSION P09/0126 - 
CONDITION 1 REQUIRES THAT THE DEVELOPMENT BE CARRIED 
OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND 
CONDITION 18 RESTRICTS ANY FUTURE INCREASE IN RETAIL 
FLOORSPACE AND ALSO PREVENTS INTERNAL ALTERATIONS 
THAT WOULD RESULT IN AN OVERALL INCREASE IN THE GROSS 
FLOORSPACE, SAINSBURY’S STORE/FAIRWAY SUITHOUSE, 
MIDDLEWICH ROAD, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE FOR SAINSBURY'S 
SUPERMARKETS LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report (together with an oral update) regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
Members were asked to consider an amendment to the recommendation which 
remained one of approval subject to the decision being delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Housing in order to draft a set of revised conditions and a new 
S106 agreement. 
 
(Sam Ryan, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the decision being delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Housing in order to draft a set of revised conditions and a 
new S106 agreement. 
 

54 REPORT IN RELATION TO (1) AMENDMENTS TO PLANS FOR THE 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION AND SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
AND (2) AMENDMENTS TO CONDITIONS FOR PLANNING 
APPLICATION P06/1001 FOR OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
REDEVELOPMENT AND RELOCATION OF EXISTING GARDEN 
CENTRE FACILITIES, A1 AND A3 RETAIL UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF 
CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, B1 OFFICE 



DEVELOPMENT, CAR PARKING, ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AT STAPELEY WATER GARDENS, 
LONDON ROAD, STAPELEY  
 
The Committee considered a report (together with an oral update) regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amendments to the application be approved as follows:- 
 
1. The alteration to the plans to remove an area of land on the north side of the Stapeley 
Water Gardens development site for use with the outline planning application and for the 
related S106 agreement. 
 
2. Alterations to the wording of condition 18 on the outline planning permission to require 
the submission of the tree survey in relation to land to the south west of the outline 
planning application area (i.e. part of the ecological mitigation area) prior to the 
commencement of development of the outline permission. 
 
3. The removal of condition 19 from the outline planning permission to be issued which 
requires the retention of planting between the Stapeley Water Gardens development area 
and Peter Destapleigh Way.  
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item Councillors D Brown and W J Macrae 
left the meeting and did not return). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 3.35pm and reconvened at 3.45pm). 
 

55 INTERIM PLANNING STATEMENT ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s Interim Planning Statement 
on Affordable Housing. 
 
Members welcomed the report although concerns were raised in relation to the 
percentage of affordable housing that developers were required to build. 
 
It was suggested by the chairman that once the economic situation improved 
then the percentage could be amended. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That endorsement be given to the Cabinet’s approval of the draft Interim 
Planning Statement on Affordable Housing (as appended to this report) 
for consultation purposes. 

 
2. That the Board gives its agreement that it be treated as a material 

consideration in the determination of planning applications pending the 
adoption of the finalised document in such a format as may be 
appropriate following the consultation process.  

 
56 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK CORE STRATEGY ISSUES 
AND OPTIONS  
 



Consideration was given to a report on the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Issues and Options. 
 
Whilst the Board was happy that the consultation stage be progressed, the 
following comments were made:- 
 

(i) Information in the earlier part of the report could be improved. 
(ii) More information on transport connections was required. 
(iii) Statistical information on pages 16 and 41 of the report was 

inaccurate and needed correcting. 
(iv) Lack of reference to agriculture in the report. 
(v) Mineral sites were referred to in the report, but waste sites had been 

omitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That report be noted and that Cabinet be recommended to approve the Issues 
and Options report for the Local Development Framework Core Strategy for 
consultation purposes. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


